

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

02-06-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2017AP1249-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BRIAN D. FRAZIER,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND AN ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA ENTERED
IN THE COLUMBIA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE ALAN WHITE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
The record conclusively demonstrates that Frazier was not in custody during his interview; therefore neither trial nor postconviction counsel was ineffective for failing to raise the issue.	9
A. Relevant law.....	9
B. Frazier’s interview with police was non-custodial and therefore <i>Miranda</i> warnings were not required.	12
C. Because a motion to suppress Frazier’s statements would have failed, neither his trial counsel nor his postconviction counsel was ineffective and the circuit court properly denied his motion without a hearing.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	12
---	----

	Page
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1, 12
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	16
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	15
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2010 WI 89, 328 Wis. 2d 1, 786 N.W.2d 124.....	10
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	18
<i>State v. Bartelt</i> , 2017 WI App 23, 375 Wis. 2d 148, 895 N.W.2d 86	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	11, 17
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	9
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 550, 582 N.W.2d 409 (Ct. App. 1998).....	11
<i>State v. Escalona-Naranjo</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 168, 517 N.W.2d 157 (1994)	9
<i>State v. Goetz</i> , 2001 WI App 294, 249 Wis. 2d 380, 638 N.W.2d 386	12
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 2016 WI App 47, 370 Wis. 2d 198, 882 N.W.2d 493	13
<i>State v. Koput</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 370, 418 N.W.2d 804 (1988)	13, 14, 17
<i>State v. Lonkoski</i> , 2013 WI 13, 346 Wis. 2d 523, 828 N.W.2d 552.....	13, 16
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	1, 11

	Page
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis. 2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583.....	17
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 2002 WI App 124, 254 Wis. 2d 602, 648 N.W.2d 23.....	12
<i>State v. Mosher</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 203, 584 N.W.2d 553 (Ct. App. 1998).....	15
<i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 2014 WI 83, 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W.2d 668.....	9, 10, 18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997)	11
<i>State v. Starks</i> , 2013 WI 69, 349 Wis. 2d 274, 833 N.W.2d 146.....	10
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	8, 18
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	10
<i>State v. Tolivar</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 346, 523 N.W.2d 113 (Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>State v. Torkelson</i> , 2007 WI App 272, 306 Wis. 2d 673, 743 N.W.2d 511 ...	9, 12
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 2012 WI App 67, 342 Wis. 2d 224, 816 N.W.2d 325.....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 11
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30	7
Wis. Stat. § 974.02	9
Wis. Stat. § 974.06(4).....	9
